The choices between palatable fruit yoghurt and fruit yoghurt adulterated with white pep-

per (experiment 1) or salt (experiment 2) occurred by chance in all individuals (Binomial test: all

p > 0.05), which indicates that the subjects were not able to distinguish palatable from unpalat-

able yoghurt merely by odour or appearance.

Social status and relationships

Analysis of dominance

A total of 900 minutes were recorded during focal samples, i.e. 60 minutes samples of

each individual in three different conditions: before, during and after feeding. Altogether, a total

of 736 interactions were analysed (group 1: 406; group 2: 330), including dominant respectively

submissive behaviours (20,3 %), affiliative behaviours, e.g. grooming, close physical contact

(50,8 %) and tolerance behaviour at the food source (28,9 %).

Table 2 shows interactions showing behaviours reflecting dominance, i.e. agonistic and avoiding

behaviours were used to asses the linearity of the hierarchy in the family groups.

24

Table 2: Sociometric indices of group 1 (n=8) and group 2 (n=7) in three different conditions.
Group 1 Before feeding At feeding After feeding Total
Number of dyads 28 28 28 28
Agonistic interactions (AI)* 35 83 12 130
Landau´s linearity index (h) 0,143 0,786 0,143 0,786
Landau´s index, corrected (h’) 0,345 (n.s.) 0,821 (p < 0,005) 0,405 (n.s.) 0,810 (p=0,0066)
Kendall´s index (K) 0,1 0,775 0,1 0,775
DCI 0,886 0,880 1 0,754
Unknown relationships (%) 60,71 10,71 78,57 7,14
One-way relationships (%) 32,14 75,0 21,43 67,86
Two-way relationships (%) 7,14 14,29 0,0 25
Tied relationships (%) 3,57 3,57 0,0 7,14
Group 2 Before feeding At feeding After feeding Total
Number of dyads 21 21 21 21
Agonistic interactions (AI)* 22 49 12 83
Landau´s linearity index (h) 0,321 0,464 0,214 0,732
Landau´s index, corrected (h’) 0,482 (n.s.) 0,536 (n.s.) 0,446 (n.s.) 0,786 (p < 0,05)
Kendall´s index (K) 0,321 0,464 0,214 0,732
DCI 0,818 0,714 0,833 0,663
Unknown relationships (%) 42,86 19,05 61,90 14,29
One-way relationships (%) 47,62 57,14 33,33 47,62
Two-way relationships (%) 9,52 23,81 4,76 38,10
Tied relationships (%) 9,52 19,05 0,00 9,52
*Dominance related interactions

This test revealed in both groups a linear hierarchy with a clear structure of dominances

(group 1: h´ = 0,81; p = 0,007; group 2: h´ = 0,786; p < 0,05), when all conditions were included,

however showing that in the conditions before and after feeding no significant dominance hierar-

chy was established. The high directional consistency index (group 1: DCI = 0,754; group 2:

DCI = 0,663) indicates an asymmetric occurrence of dominance behaviours, i.e. low ranking

individuals rarely showing agonistic behaviours towards higher ranking individuals. For further